

Nos. 16-285, 16-300 & 16-307

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
EPIC SYSTEMS CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

JACOB LEWIS,

Respondent.

—◆—
ERNST & YOUNG LLP, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

STEPHEN MORRIS, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Petitioner,

v.

MURPHY OIL USA, INC., et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States Courts Of
Appeals For The Fifth, Seventh, And Ninth Circuits**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE MAIN STREET ALLIANCE, THE
AMERICAN SUSTAINABLE BUSINESS COUNCIL,
AND NICK HANAUER AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS IN NOS. 16-285 &
16-300, AND OF PETITIONER IN NO. 16-307**

—◆—
SAMUEL R. BAGENSTOS

Counsel of Record

KATE ANDRIAS

625 S. State St.

Ann Arbor, MI 48109

734-647-7584

sbagen@gmail.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. COLLECTIVE ACTION WAIVERS DISADVANTAGE RESPONSIBLE BUSINESSES, PARTICULARLY SMALL BUSINESSES, BY PROTECTING CORPORATE WRONGDOING	3
A. Responsible businesses comply with employment laws to reduce long-term costs and to increase productivity	4
B. Small and responsible businesses rely on widespread compliance with employment laws to sustain consumer spending	10
C. Collective action waivers force responsible businesses to compete on a tilted playing field and threaten the viability of smaller firms.....	14
II. ALLOWING EMPLOYEES TO EXERCISE THEIR STATUTORILY PROTECTED COLLECTIVE ACTION RIGHTS WILL NOT SACRIFICE THE INFORMALITY, COST SAVINGS, OR EXPEDITION OF TRADITIONAL ARBITRATION.....	20
A. Class arbitration is informal and flexible.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Class arbitration is efficient and conserves the resources of employers, employees, and society	24
C. Class arbitration preserves choice and promotes workplace welfare	27
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bruso v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 848 (7th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Jock v. Sterling Jewelers Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2011)	15

STATUTE AND RULE

Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 216 (2016).....	23
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23	23, 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

George K. Akerlof & Janet L. Yellen, <i>The Fair Wage-Effort Hypothesis and Unemployment</i> , 105 Q. J. Econ. 255 (1990).....	9
Eileen Applebaum et al., <i>Good For Business? Connecticut's Paid Sick Leave Law 15</i> (2014).....	8
Ben Bernanke et al., Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Research, <i>The Financial Accelerator and the Flight to Quality 2</i> (1994)	7, 10
Annette Bernhardt et al., <i>Broken Laws, Unprotected Workers 2</i> (2009)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>The Blacklisting Executive Order: Rewriting Federal Labor Policies Through Executive Fiat</i> , Joint Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Workforce Protections and the Subcomm. on Health, Employment, Labor and Pensions of the H. Comm. on Education and the Workforce, 114th Cong. 61 (2015)	17
Francisco Blavi & Gonzalo Vial, <i>Class Actions in International Commercial Arbitration</i> , 39 Fordham Int'l L.J. 791 (2014)	24
Heather Boushey & Sarah Jane Glynn, Center for American Progress, <i>There Are Significant Costs to Replacing Employees 1-2</i> (Nov. 16, 2012)	4
Josef Bruderl and Rudolf Schussler, <i>Organizational Mortality: The Liabilities of Newness and Adolescence</i> , 35 Administrative Science Quarterly 530 (1990).....	6
Carole J. Buckner, <i>Toward a Pure Arbitral Paradigm of Classwide Arbitration: Arbitral Power & Federal Preemption</i> , 82 Denv. U. L. Rev. 301 (2004).....	25
Thomas E. Carbonneau, <i>The Law & Practice of Arbitration</i> 6-14 (4th ed. 2012).....	21, 23, 26, 27
Melissa S. Cardon & Christopher E. Stevens, <i>Managing Human Resources in Small Organizations</i> , 14 Human Resource Management Rev. 295 (2004)	4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Janean Chun, <i>Small Businesses Pay the Price for Big Corporations: Study</i> , CNBC, Apr. 13, 2012	10
Class Action Procedures (JAMS 2009)	23, 24
Frank Clemente et al., <i>Corporate Tax Chartbook</i> 1-3 (2016).....	10
Alexander Colvin & Mark D. Gough, <i>Individual Employment Rights Arbitration in the United States: Actors & Outcomes</i> , 68 Indus. & Lab. Rel. Rev. 1019 (2015).....	22
Council of Economic Advisers, <i>The Economic Case for Raising the Minimum Wage</i> 9 (Feb. 12, 2014)	9
Employment Arbitration Rules, R. 28 (Am. Arbitration Ass’n 2009).....	23
Chai R. Feldblum & Victoria A. Lipnic, U.S. Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n, Select Task Force on the Study of Harassment in the Workplace 17-25 (June 2016)	9
Doug Hall & David Cooper, <i>How Raising the Federal Minimum Wage Would Help Working Families and Give the Economy a Boost</i> 8-11 (2012).....	11
Heidi Hartman et al., <i>How Equal Pay for Working Women Would Reduce Poverty and Grow the American Economy</i> 1 (2014)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Herman G. Heneman & Robyn A. Berkley, <i>Applicant Attraction Practices and Outcomes Among Small Businesses</i> , 37 J. Small Business Management 53 (1999).....	5
David Horton & Andrea Cann Chandrasekher, <i>Employment Arbitration After the Revolution</i> , 65 DePaul L. Rev. 457 (2016).....	21, 22
Illinois Department of Labor, <i>Employer Miscalculation of Workers</i> , https://www.illinois.gov/idol/Employees/Pages/Employer-Misclassification-of-Workers.aspx	18
Joint Economic Committee Democratic Staff, <i>Gender Pay Inequality</i> 9-10 (2016).....	13
Brady Meixell & Ross Eisenbrey, <i>An Epidemic of Wage Theft is Costing Workers Hundreds of Millions of Dollars a Year</i> , Economic Policy Institute 2 (2014).....	13
Arthur R. Miller, <i>The Preservation and Rejuvenation of Aggregate Litigation: A Systemic Imperative</i> , 64 Emory L.J. 293 (2014).....	14, 15, 25, 26
Karen Gordon Mills & Brayden McCarthy, <i>The State of Small Business Lending</i> 15-17 (2014).....	11
Stacy Mitchell, <i>Testimony to Congress: Overhaul Federal Policy to Support Strong Local Economies</i> , Institute for Local Self Reliance (Apr. 16, 2015), https://ilsr.org/testimony-congress-overhaul-federal-policy/#_ftnref	17
Note, <i>Subverting Workers' Rights</i> , 67 Hastings L.J. 881 (2016).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development, <i>Closing the Gender Gap: Act Now</i> , Table I.A3.1 (Dec. 17, 2012)	13
Adam Raviv, <i>Too Darn Bad: How the Supreme Court’s Class Arbitration Jurisprudence Has Undermined Arbitration</i> , 6 Y.B. on Arb. & Mediation 220 (2014)	24, 25
Judith Resnik, <i>Fairness in Numbers</i> , 125 Harv. L. Rev. 78 (2011)	22, 26
Stephen Rouzer, <i>DOL Issues Final Rule on President Obama’s Executive Order Granting Paid Sick Days to Federal Contractors</i> , Main Street Alliance (Sept. 29, 2016), http://www.mainstreetalliance.org/dol_issues_final_rules_on_executive_order_paid_sick_days	7
Stephen Rouzer, <i>Small Business Owners Say Paid Family Leave Gives Them a Competitive Advantage – Without Hurting Bottom Line</i> , Main Street Alliance (Apr. 1, 2016), http://www.mainstreetalliance.org/new_york_business_owners_rally_for_paid_family_leave	7
Richard Scase & Robert Goffee, <i>The Entrepreneurial Middle Class</i> 112 (2015)	6
Sen. Comm. on Health, Education, Labor and Pensions, Maj. Comm. Staff Rep., <i>Acting Responsibly? Federal Contractors Frequently Put Workers’ Lives and Livelihoods at Risk</i> 1 (2013)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Shop Your Values</i> , Main Street Alliance, http://www.mainstreetalliance.org/shopyourvalues	5, 6, 8, 12, 19
Small Business Majority, <i>Small Businesses Support Raising the Minimum Wage to \$12</i> 1 (2015).....	11
<i>Small Businesses, Big Recruiting Challenges</i> , Robert Half (Aug. 6, 2013), http://rh-us.mediaroom.com/index.php?s=487&item=1734	5
Jean R. Sternlight, <i>Disarming Employees: How American Employers Are Using Mandatory Arbitration to Deprive Workers of Legal Protection</i> , 80 Brook. L. Rev. 1309 (2015).....	15, 16
S.I. Strong, <i>Does Class Arbitration “Change the Nature” of Arbitration?</i> , 17 Harv. Negot. L. Rev. 201 (2012).....	21, 27
Supplementary Rules for Class Arbitrations (Am. Arbitration Ass’n 2003).....	23, 24
Imre S. Szalai, <i>Aggregate Dispute Resolution: Class & Labor Arbitration</i> , 13 Harv. Negot. L. Rev. 399 (2008).....	20, 23
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <i>Fiscal Year Data for WHD</i> , https://www.dol.gov/whd/statistics/stats_tables.htm	12
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <i>Get the Facts on Paid Sick Time</i> 5 (2015).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <i>The Social and Economic Effects of Wage Violations: Estimates for California and New York</i> by <i>Eastern Research Group Inc.</i> 4 (2014).....	18
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-10-1033, Assessments and Citations of Federal Labor Law Violations by Selected Federal Contractors 1 (2010).....	17
U.S. Internal Revenue Service, <i>Tax Gap Estimates for Tax Years 2008-2010</i> , at 4 (Apr. 2016).....	18
U.S. Merit Systems Protection Board, <i>Sexual Harassment in the Federal Workforce 23-26</i> (1995).....	9
U.S. Occupational Safety and Health Administration, 7-8 <i>Injury and Illness Prevent Programs, White Paper</i> (2012).....	8
W. Mark Weidemaier, <i>Arbitration and the Individuation Critique</i> , 49 <i>Ariz. L. Rev.</i> 69 (2007).....	21
